the household’s. Water abstraction for generating the electricity
consumed throughout the supply chain accounts for around 1% of the
gross water footprint, which although insignificant, adds much more to

Table 1
Overview of simulation scenarios.

Scenario Descriptiona Parameter
Changeb

Population
Growthb

HaFS
Growthb

Bconstant constant baseline
reference with no
population growth
or HaFS growth

default parameter
values

– –

I1 food waste
reduction
five sub-scenarios
I1HH, I1H, I1R, I1M,
I1PP

Reduction +2% – –

I2 increased
redistribution
four sub-scenarios
I2H, I2R, I2M, I2PP

Redistribution +2% – –

I3 increased animal
feed
four sub-scenarios
I3HH, I3R, I3M, I3PP

Animal Feed +2% – –

I4 increased
composting
five sub-scenarios
I4HH, I4H, I4R, I4M,
I4PP

Compost +2% – –

I5 increased AD
five sub-scenarios
I5HH, I5H, I5R, I5M,
I5PP

AD +2% – –

I6 increased
incineration
five sub-scenarios
I6HH, I6H, I6R, I6M,
I6PP

Incineration +2% – –

I7 increased landfill
five sub-scenarios
I7HH, I7H, I7R, I7M,
I7PP

Landfill +2% – –

Bgrowth dynamic baseline
reference with
population growth
and HaFS growth

default parameter
values

0.6% 1.5%

P1 Courtauld Initial Household:
Reduction +1.4%
Animal Feed +1.4%
HaFS:
Reduction +1.8%
Redistribution +1.8%
Retail and
Manufacture:
Reduction +1.2%
Redistribution +1.2%
Animal Feed +1.2%

0.6% 1.5%

P2 Courtauld Optimal Household:
Reduction +2%
Animal Feed +0.8%
HaFS:
Reduction +2.5%
Redistribution +1.1%
Retail and
Manufacture:
Reduction +1.1%
Redistribution +1.8%
Animal Feed +0.7%

0.6% 1.5%

P3 NetZero 2050 Electricity Emission
Factor − 6.5%

0.6% 1.5%

P4 Bristol One City –
Urban Farming

Local Production to
Household +1%
Local Production to
HaFS +1%

0.6% 1.5%

P5 Bristol One City –
AD Increase

AD +3% 0.6% 1.5%

P6 Bristol One City –
Water Reduction

Household Water Use
− 1%

0.6% 1.5%

P7 Combined – Sum
P2–P6

P2+P3+P4+P5+P6 0.6% 1.5%

a Indices of sub-scenarios in I1–I7 refer to agri-food supply chain sectors:
HH = household, H = hospitality and food service (HaFS), R = retail,
M = manufacture, PP = primary production.

b Annual linear change in parameter value, applied over 12-year simulation.

A. Parsa et al.

Journal of Environmental Management 344 (2023) 118554

6

the gross water footprint than the retail sector. This also explains the
importance of electricity generating measures (i.e., AD, incineration,
and landfill), or the electricity-demand reducing measures (i.e., replac
ing animal feed or fertiliser) for decreasing gross water footprint of the
system (Fig. 3c).

Primary production is also the biggest single carbon emitter in the
supply chain, accounting for 57% of Bristol’s gross carbon footprint in
the food sector (Fig. 3d). Comparing this to the low energy footprint of
the sector, it is worth mentioning that emissions from stationary and